

Digitally
signed by
AMOL
PREMNATH
JADHAV
Date:
2026.04.23
11:57:57
+0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 6841 OF 2025

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 2702 OF 2025

Naushad Yakub Shikalgar .. Applicant/Petitioner
V/s.
Union of India & Ors. .. Respondents

Ms. Sadhna Singh a/w Mr. Afak Mandaviya i/b Mr. Akbar Pindhara for applicant/petitioner.

Mr. Nakul Jain a/w Ms. Sneha Patil, Ms. Aditi Sinha, Ms. Isha Vyas i/b Maniar Srivastava Associates for respondent nos. 24 and 25.

Ms. Varsha Sawant – AGP for State of Maharashtra.

Ms. Sayali Apte i/b P. G. Lad for respondent no. 17 – MHADA.

Ms. K. H. Mastakar for respondent no. 13 – BMC.

Mr. Mahesh Shukla a/w Siddhikesh Shinde for respondent no. 1.

**CORAM : M. S. KARNIK AND
FARHAN P. DUBASH, JJ.**

DATE : 22nd APRIL 2026

P.C.:

1. The learned counsel for the respondent nos. 13, 17, 25 and 26 are directed to file an affidavit-in-reply within one week.
2. List the matter on 6th May 2026.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)